
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1114 By: Benge, Miller, BigHorse, 

Inman, Jackson, McAffrey, 
Pittman, Proctor, Roan, 
Terrill and Walker of the 
House  

 
    and 
 
  Crutchfield, Johnson 

(Mike), Adelson and Myers 
of the Senate   

  
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to state government; amending 74 O.S. 
2001, Section 840-2.16, which relates to the Oklahoma 
Personnel Act; modifying certain minimum annualized 
salary amount; modifying scope of exception to 
minimum annualized salary; enacting the Financial 
Reimbursement for Educational Expenses Act of 2007; 
defining terms; authorizing certain state 
governmental entities to make payments for qualified 
education loan expenses; imposing limit on 
expenditure amount; requiring performance of certain 
amount of service by employee; requiring 
reimbursement to payor agency under certain 
circumstances; prescribing formula for repayment; 
providing for codification; providing an effective 
date; and declaring an emergency. 

 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 840-2.16, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 840-2.16  Except as otherwise provided by law, any 

classified, unclassified or exempt employee of the state, excluding 
members of boards and commissions, institutions under the 
administrative authority of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 
Education, employees of public school districts and elected 
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officials, on July 1, 1991 of each year, earning less than Twelve 
Thousand Sixty-three Dollars ($12,063.00) per annum the amount 
established in the Federal Poverty Guidelines for a three-person 
household, issued each year in the Federal Register by the United 
States Department of Health and Human Services, shall receive the 
necessary grade or salary adjustment to provide for a minimum 
annualized salary of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-three 
Dollars ($12,483.00) equal to the amount established in the Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for a three-person household, issued each year in 
the Federal Register by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services.  Any classified, unclassified or exempt employee of 
the state, excluding members of boards and commissions, institutions 
under the administrative authority of the Oklahoma State Regents for 
Higher Education, employees of public school districts and elected 
officials, employed after July 1, 1991 2007, shall receive a minimum 
annualized salary of Twelve Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-three 
Dollars ($12,483.00) equal to the amount established in the Federal 
Poverty Guidelines for a three-person household, issued each year in 
the Federal Register by the United States Department of Health and 
Human Services.  This section shall not apply to those persons 
employed pursuant to paragraph 12 of subsection A of Section 840-5.5 
and Section 2241 of this title or to those persons employed pursuant 
to Sections 1806.1, 1825 and 1825.1 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 
Statutes or those persons employed pursuant to Section 1.6a of Title 
53 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1731 of Title 74, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
This act shall be known and may be cited as the “Financial 

Reimbursement for Educational Expenses Act of 2007”. 
 
SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1732 of Title 74, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
As used in this act: 
 
1.  “Agency” means any executive branch entity of state 

government, including agencies that do not receive direct 
appropriations from the Oklahoma Legislature; 
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2.  “Eligible employee” means a person who is a full-time 
employee of an agency and who incurred a debt pursuant to the 
obligations under a qualified education loan; 

 
3.  “Qualified education loan” means a debt owed by the employee 

to any private or public entity for which repayment is legally 
required over a period greater than one (1) year; the proceeds from 
which were used by the employee to make payment of tuition, fees, or 
other education expenses, such as books and materials, to an 
institution of higher learning, including any private college or 
university for course work to obtain an undergraduate or graduate 
degree; and 

 
4.  “Required payback period” means two thousand (2,000) hours 

of full-time employment with the payor agency for each Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000.00) of qualified education loan expense paid for by 
the agency. 

 
SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1733 of Title 74, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
A.  An agency may make direct payments not to exceed Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) in any twelve-month period, on behalf 
of an eligible employee to any private or public entity for which a 
qualified education loan expense is owed by the employee. 

 
B.  With regard to payments made under this act, an agency shall 

not make cumulative payments on behalf of any single employee that 
total an amount greater than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00). 

 
C.  The provisions of this act shall only be applicable to 

qualified education loan obligations incurred prior to employment 
with the agency or qualified education loan obligations associated 
with education directly related to employment incurred during 
employment. 

 
SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1734 of Title 74, unless there 
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 
If an eligible employee on whose behalf payment has been made 

pursuant to Section 4 of this act terminates service with the payor 
agency prior to the expiration of the required payback period, the 
employee shall be required to reimburse the agency for the amount of 
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the qualified education loan expense.  If the employee performs less 
than the number of hours of service required for the full amount of 
the expense paid, the agency shall be reimbursed on a pro rata basis 
based upon the actual number of hours of service performed by the 
employee. 

 
SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2007. 
 
SECTION 7.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 22nd day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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